liabilities, Pollard discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate of 4.0% at
January 1, 2019.

For leases with a lease term ending within 12 months of the date of initial application and leases
for low-value assets, Pollard has elected to apply the practical expedient which allows the
recognition of the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line
basis over the lease term. The discounted value of the leases classified under the recognition
exemption as at January 1, 2019 was $343.

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted and for share amounts)
(unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on Pollard’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019 and its condensed consolidated
statement of income for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

Impact on Pollard’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019:

  Amount
without
IFRS 16

IFRS 16

Adjustment

As Reported

Property, plant and equipment $ 72,532 $ 16,789 $ 89,321
Current portion of lease liabilities   –  4,469  4,469
Lease liabilities   –  12,586  12,586
Retained earnings (deficit)   248  (266)  (18)

Impact on Pollard’s condensed consolidated statement of income for the six months ended June
30, 2019:

  Amount
without
IFRS 16

IFRS 16

Adjustment

As Reported

Cost of sales $ 150,247 $ (73) $ 150,174
Finance costs  2,776  339  3,115

The following table presents a continuity schedule from the date of adoption of Pollard’s right-
of-use assets:

Opening balance, January 1, 2019  $ 18,665
Acquisition   402
Additions   –
Depreciation

 (2,278)

Closing balance, June 30, 2019  $ 16,789

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted and for share amounts)
(unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

Accounting policies

Pollard has updated its accounting policies upon adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019.